

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN  
MICHIGAN and LUANNE KOZMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 334480

v

Court of Claims  
LC No. 16-000122-MM

DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS, SECRETARY  
OF STATE, and BOARD OF STATE  
CANVASSERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents.....  | i  |
| Index of Authorities.....   | ii |
| Statement of Order Appealed from and Grounds for Appeal.....  | 1  |
| Questions Presented for Review.....   | 2  |
| Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts.....  | 3  |
| Argument.....   | 9  |
| 1. The Court of Appeals Misconstrued the Declaratory Judgment Rule’s ‘Actual Controversy’ Standard to Bar Pre-Enforcement Challenges to the Validity of State Statutes..... | 9  |
| A. This Court has Already Countenanced the Proper Exercise of Declaratory Judgment to Resolve Claims Brought in the Same Factual Context.....                               | 13 |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Imposes a More Stringent Reviewability Standard than Applied Under Federal Jurisdiction.....  | 15 |
| II. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Failed to Construe MCL 168.472a as an Immediately Applicable Regulation on the Petition-Circulation Process.....                       | 17 |
| Request for Relief.....   | 18 |
| <b><u>Appendices</u></b>  |    |
| A. Court of Claims order dated August 8, 2016   |    |
| B. Court of Appeals decision dated March 15, 2017   |    |
| C. Court of Appeals order (denying reconsideration) dated April 26, 2017  |    |

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Abbot Laboratories v Gardner</i> ,<br>387 US 136; 87 S Ct 1507, 18 L Ed 2d 681 (1967).....                   | 15        |
| <i>Adair v State</i> ,<br>486 Mich 468; 785 NW2d 119 (2010).....  | 10        |
| <i>Bingo Coalition for Charity – Not Politics v Board of State Canvassers</i> ,<br>215 Mich App 405 (1996)..... | 11        |
| <i>Blomquist v Thomson</i> ,<br>739 F2d 525 (CA 10, 1984).....  | 17        |
| <i>Consumers Power Co v Attorney Gen</i> ,<br>426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1986).....                              | 7, 13, 17 |
| <i>Detroit v State</i> ,<br>262 Mich App 542; 686 NW2d 514 (2004).....  | 12        |
| <i>Green Party of Tenn v Hargett</i> ,<br>787 F3d 533 (CA 6, 2014).....   | 16        |
| <i>Kuhn v Department of Treasury</i> ,<br>384 Mich 378 (1971).....  | 11        |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Blackwell</i> ,<br>462 F3d 571, 583 (CA 6, 2006).....                            | 16        |
| <i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> ,<br>487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....                      | 10, 15    |
| <i>Meyer v Grant</i> ,<br>486 US 414 108 S. Ct 1886; 100 L Ed 2d 425 (1988).....                                | 6         |
| <i>Nader v Keith</i> ,<br>385 F3d 729 (CA 7, 2004).....   | 16        |

*Shavers v Attorney Gen*,  
402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....10

*UAW v Central Mich Univ Bd of Trustees*,  
295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012).....2, 13

*Warshak v United States*,  
532 F3d 521(CA 6, 2008).....15, 16

*Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State*,  
384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971).....2, 13, 14

*Woodland v Citizens Lobby*,  
423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985).....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const, art III.....15

Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....3, 5, 7, 12,16

Const 1963, art 12 § 2.....12, 13, 16

**Statutes**

MCL 168.472.....13

MCL 168.472a.....1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 17

MCLA 168.472a (old version) (West 2015).....3, 7, 9, 17

MCL168.475(2).....18

MCL 168.544c(1).....18

MCL 168.544c(15).....18

MCL 600.6419(1)(a).....3

**Public Acts**

2016 PA 142.....3, 9

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116(c)(8).....1

MCR 7.305(B).....1

MCR 2.605.....1, 3, 4, 10

**Other Authorities**

Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan, *Ballot Language*  
 <[http://letsbanfracking.org/ballot\\_language](http://letsbanfracking.org/ballot_language)> (accessed June 5, 2017).....5

Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan, *July Quarterly CS(e)*  
 <[http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/com\\_det.cgi?com\\_id=515957](http://miboecfr.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cfr/com_det.cgi?com_id=515957)>  
 (accessed June 5, 2017).....5

Complaint for Declaratory Judgment, *Consumers Power*  
*Co v Attorney General*, Ingham County Circuit Court Case No.  
 86-56487-CZ (June 4, 1986).....15

Constitutional Convention 1961, remarks of delegates Durst, Cushman, Romney,  
 and Norris, 2 Official Record, pp 2460-64, reproduced from attorney general  
 7/15/86 brief to circuit court in *Consumers Power, Co v Attorney General*, Ingham  
 County Circuit Court Case No. 86-56487-CZ .....11

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Petition Circulation Periods*  
 <[http://ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/petition-circulation-](http://ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/petition-circulation-periods.aspx)  
[periods.aspx](http://ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/petition-circulation-periods.aspx)> (accessed June 5, 2017).....6

OAG 5528 (August 3, 1979).....8
